RFQ 16-00001 Clarifications – 12/8/2015

- Fiber Runs
 - o 4 total fiber runs, 2 CVB Courtroom, 2 Pretrial Services redundant paths
 - All 4 runs terminate 2nd floor District Court computer room
 - Fiber six pair, multimode
 - Armor fiber see requirement (Section 27 10 00)
 - o ST Fiber Connector
 - ST to SC Fiber patch cables for the computer room. A 24 Port ST Fiber Optic patch panel should be provided for the Primary and Redundancy fiber runs to the 2nd Floor Computer Room
- Fiber Connections at network closets should be
 - District CVB Courtroom ST to LC
 - Pretrial Services LC to LC
- Does not have to be same brand for fiber patch panel but should be equal quality (Patch Panel brand/model)
- Vendor to provide patch cables for the amount of drops at the switch. No patch cables are needed at the desktop locations. Data runs should be Category 6 terminating in Category 6 patch panels.
- Copper runs for fax lines will run to the 2nd floor external hallway closet
- Secure hallways DO NOT have drop ceilings. Access panels are located approximately ever 20 feet
- All sleeves needed for closet/ceiling access will be provided by the court(GSA)
- Run locations will have ring and string non LVL needed
- CVB Courtroom equipment closet "ceiling" will be open to the slab
- While only 20 of the drops are in the CVB courtroom to accommodate future courtroom equipment 48 port data patch panel should be provided. A 24 port ST Fiber Optic patch panel should be provided for the Primary and Redundancy fiber runs to the CVB equipment closet. ST to LC Fiber patch cables to be provided.
- Replacement of existing four (4) drops in U.S. Marshal area are for LIVE connections and cutover will need to be coordinated
- After hours work begins at 6:00 p.m.
- Wireless cable is to be Category 6A

Q: In the event of a lock-down, would the court compensate the contractor for the additional time spent in the courthouse?

A: No. This is a firm fixed price contract award.

Q: Will the contractor be required to bring their equipment, supplies and other necessary materials to the courthouse each day or will there be a secure space/area to store such materials?

A: The court will provide a secure area to store necessary materials during the performance of the installation.

Q: Does the job include the removal of existing cable?

A: No.